107 JAN 17 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (First) Regular Session EXECUTIVE 2 Resolution No. $\square \mathcal{D} \mathcal{O}$) Introduced by: Ray Tenorio James V. Espaldør Frank F. Blas, Jr.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of Guam on its 23rd Anniversary; and commending the outstanding accomplishments of the outgoing 2006-2007 Officers and Advisors; and congratulating the 2007-2008 Officers and Advisors; and to express *un Dån'kolo' Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to its members for their many valuable contributions to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA

2 LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association ofGuam was chartered in June 1983; and

5 WHEREAS, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of 6 Guam membership is comprised of former students and graduates with 7 lofty ideals to promote brotherhood and protect the interests of its 8 members; and

9 WHEREAS, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of
10 Guam volunteered their services and donated monetary contributions

1

1 for St. Dominic's Senior Care Facility, humanitarian assistance for 2 disaster victims to the Philippines via the American Red Cross and the 3 Filipino Community of Guam, donated funds for the typhoon calamity in 4 Guam and the Philippines, participated in various health related 5 workshops in Guam such as the Guam Diabetes Association's annual 6 conference, provided scholarships to deserving students, donated funds for the University of Santo Tomas Library, and provided Christmas gifts 7 8 for the children at Guam Memorial Hospital; now, therefore, be it

9 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan do 10 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend the outgoing 2006-11 2007 Officers and Advisors for their hard work and commitment to the 12 leadership of the association and its members, for their valuable 13 contributions to the people of Guam : Ms. Aurora Cabanero, President; 14 Ms. Glynis Almonte, Secretary; Mr. Ruggie Rosal, Treasurer; Mr. Hermie 15 Martinez, Public Relations Officer; Dr. Marciano Santos, Dr. Jose Cariaga 16 and Mr. Emelio Uy, Advisors; and

WHEREAS, the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of
Guam celebrates its 23rd Anniversary on January 20, 2007 at the Guam
Reef Hotel with the induction of its 2007-2008 officers; Mrs. Mila Moguel,
President; Mr. Hermie Martinez, Vice-President; Ms. Glynis Almonte,
Secretary; Mr. Ruggie Rosal, Treasurer; Ms. Mercedita Macalino, Public

2

Relations Officer; Dr. Marciano Santos, Dr. Jose Cariaga and Mr. Emelio
 Uy as Advisors; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* do hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate the University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of Guam for their continued efforts and dedication to the association and its members, who are the driving force behind immeasurable achievements for their valuable contributions to the people of Guam; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 10 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be 11 thereafter transmitted to Ms. Aurora Cabanero, Outgoing President 2006-12 2007 University of Santo Tomas; Mrs. Mila Moguel, President 2007-2008 13 University of Santo Tomas Alumni Association of Guam; to the 14 Reverend Fr. Ernesto M. Arceo, O.P., Rector of the University of Santo 15 Tomas, Philippines; to the Honorable Teresita Mendiola, Philippine 16 Consulate General; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen 17 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED ON THE ____ DAY OF JANUARY, 2007.

Mark Forbes Speaker Ray Tenorio Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

3